favorable foreign currency translation effects of $3 million, Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $70 million, or 49%, primarily

due to higher operating costs related to fixed cost under absorption as a result of lower production and unfavorable

volume/mix effects, partly offset by increased selling prices to recover higher input costs.

Ardagh Glass Packaging North America. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $2 million, or 9%, to $20 million in

the three months ended December 31, 2023, compared with $22 million in the same period last year. The decrease in

Adjusted EBITDA was driven by unfavorable volume/mix effects, including related to the North American beer market

disruption, partly offset by lower operating costs.

16

Year ended December 31, 2023 compared with year ended December 31, 2022

Revenue

Ardagh Metal

Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal

Packaging

Americas

Ardagh Glass

Packaging

Europe &

Africa

Ardagh Glass

Packaging

North America  Group

  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m

   Pro-forma   Pro-forma

Reported Revenue 2022   1,963   2,726   2,534   1,807   9,030

Acquisition   —   —   199   —   199

Pro-forma Revenue 2022   1,963   2,726   2,733   1,807   9,229

Movement   22   57   271   (176)   174

FX translation   45   (1)   (45)   —   (1)

Reported Revenue 2023   2,030   2,782   2,959   1,631   9,402

Adjusted EBITDA

Ardagh Metal

Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal

Packaging

Americas

Ardagh Glass

Packaging

Europe &

Africa

Ardagh Glass

Packaging

North America  Group

  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m

   Pro-forma   Pro-forma

Reported Adj. EBITDA 2022  200  425  476  163   1,264

Acquisition   —   —  50   —  50

Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2022  200  425   526  163   1,314

Movement   8   (36)   28   (7)   (7)

FX translation   3   —   (11)   —   (8)

Reported Adj. EBITDA 2023  211  389  543  156   1,299

2023 margin % - reported  10.4%  14.0%  18.3%  9.6%  13.8%

2022 margin % - pro-forma   10.2%  15.6%  19.2%  9.0%  14.2%

Revenue

Ardagh Metal Packaging Europe. Revenue increased by $67 million, or 3%, to $2,030 million in the year ended

December 31, 2023, compared with $1,963 million in the year ended December 31, 2022. The increase in revenue,

excluding favorable foreign currency translation effects of $45 million, was principally due to higher input cost recovery,

partly offset by unfavorable volume/mix effects.

Ardagh Metal Packaging Americas. Revenue increased by $56 million, or 2%, to $2,782 million in the year ended